
CITY OF COSTA MESA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICES

 REHABILITATION OF ORANGE AVENUE FROM 17TH STREET TO 18TH STREET  
 PROJECT NO. 09-09

BID OPENING DATE: APRIL 13, 2009

CITY ESTIMATE
UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT

NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL
1 1 LS Mobilization $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $39,000.00 $39,000.00

2 (F) 1,035 CY Unclassified Excavation (Roadway 
only) $30.00 $31,050.00 $30.00 $31,050.00 $50.00 $51,750.00 $27.60 $28,566.00 $35.00 $36,225.00

3 700 TON Asphalt Rubber Hot Mix (ARHM) $100.00 $70,000.00 $88.00 $61,600.00 $75.00 $52,500.00 $95.00 $66,500.00 $70.00 $49,000.00

4 1,735 TON Asphalt Concrete Base Course 
(DGAC) $75.00 $130,125.00 $60.00 $104,100.00 $55.00 $95,425.00 $70.00 $121,450.00 $55.00 $95,425.00

5 2 EA Adjust Sewer Manhole frame and 
cover to grade $550.00 $1,100.00 $385.00 $770.00 $800.00 $1,600.00 $650.00 $1,300.00 $400.00 $800.00

6 2 EA Adjust Storm Drain Manhole frame 
and cover to grade $550.00 $1,100.00 $385.00 $770.00 $800.00 $1,600.00 $650.00 $1,300.00 $400.00 $800.00

7 7 EA Adjust Water Valve can and cover to 
grade $450.00 $3,150.00 $465.00 $3,255.00 $400.00 $2,800.00 $300.00 $2,100.00 $500.00 $3,500.00

8 3 EA Adjust Well frame and cover to grade $450.00 $1,350.00 $465.00 $1,395.00 $400.00 $1,200.00 $300.00 $900.00 $500.00 $1,500.00

9 4,860 SF Remove Existing Improvements and 
Construct 8"P.C.C. Bus Pad $14.00 $68,040.00 $14.00 $68,040.00 $11.50 $55,890.00 $10.40 $50,544.00 $15.00 $72,900.00

10 2,600 SF
Remove and Reconstruct 6"PCC 
Driveway over 6" CMB (Including 
excavation)

$13.00 $33,800.00 $8.00 $20,800.00 $8.00 $20,800.00 $11.50 $29,900.00 $8.00 $20,800.00

11 330 LF
Remove and Reconstruct Type "C-6" 
Curb and Gutter (including CMB and 
excavation) 

$45.00 $14,850.00 $28.75 $9,487.50 $28.00 $9,240.00 $27.00 $8,910.00 $32.00 $10,560.00

12 800 SF
Remove and Reconstruct 4"P.C.C. 
Sidewalk (including 4" P.C.C. CMB & 
excavation)

$8.00 $6,400.00 $5.50 $4,400.00 $8.00 $6,400.00 $9.00 $7,200.00 $6.00 $4,800.00

13 1 EA Set/Reset Existing Survey Monuments 
and Ties $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $415.00 $415.00 $400.00 $400.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $600.00 $600.00

14 24 LF Trim Tree, Prune Tree Roots and 
Install Root Barrier $35.00 $840.00 $105.00 $2,520.00 $50.00 $1,200.00 $60.00 $1,440.00 $20.00 $480.00

15 4 EA Remove Tree $1,000.00 $4,000.00 $720.00 $2,880.00 $1,200.00 $4,800.00 $965.00 $3,860.00 $500.00 $2,000.00

16 2 EA Reflective Blue RPM's $10.00 $20.00 $5.00 $10.00 $15.00 $30.00 $10.00 $20.00 $10.00 $20.00

17 1 LS Traffic Control $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $1,550.00 $1,550.00 $8,500.00 $8,500.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00

18 1 LS Traffic Striping, Pavement markings 
and Signs $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $3,800.00 $3,800.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00

19 8 EA Install Traffic Signal Loops $650.00 $5,200.00 $295.00 $2,360.00 $300.00 $2,400.00 $350.00 $2,800.00 $200.00 $1,600.00

20 2,600 SY
Subgrade stabilization fabric (Mirafi 
600x) - only as needed and directed 
by Engineer

$1.00 $2,600.00 $1.75 $4,550.00 $1.25 $3,250.00 $5.00 $13,000.00 $0.75 $1,950.00

21 2,600 SY Pavement Fabric -Petromat only as 
needed $1.00 $2,600.00 $0.01 $26.00 $0.50 $1,300.00 $1.60 $4,160.00 $1.50 $3,900.00

22 200 CY
Unclassified 
Excavation/Overexcavation at 
direction of Engineer

$35.00 $7,000.00 $10.00 $2,000.00 $24.00 $4,800.00 $32.00 $6,400.00 $25.00 $5,000.00

23 400 TON CMB /Overexcavation at direction of 
Engineer $30.00 $12,000.00 $3.00 $1,200.00 $20.00 $8,000.00 $18.50 $7,400.00 $8.00 $3,200.00

24 1 FA Grind Uplifted Sidewalk $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

25 1 FA Project Management $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

$476,225.00 $371,678.50 $388,885.00 $412,250.00 $413,060.00

4. ICE ENGINEERING, INC.

ROWLAND HEIGHTS

2. SEQUEL CONTRACTORS, INC.

SANTA FE SPRINGS MENTONE

3. INTERNATIONAL PAVEMENT 
SOLUTIONS, INC.

BASE BID - ORANGE AVENUE

QUANTITY

BASE BID TOTAL:

BID

1. R.J. NOBLE COMPANY

ORANGE

Page 1 of 3



CITY OF COSTA MESA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICES

 REHABILITATION OF ORANGE AVENUE FROM 17TH STREET TO 18TH STREET  
 PROJECT NO. 09-09

BID OPENING DATE: APRIL 13, 2009

CITY ESTIMATE
UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT

NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL
1 1 LS Mobilization $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $15,564.00 $15,564.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $13,000.00 $13,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00

2 1,035 CY Unclassified Excavation (Roadway 
only) $30.00 $31,050.00 $38.00 $39,330.00 $36.50 $37,777.50 $27.00 $27,945.00 $44.00 $45,540.00

3 700 TON Asphalt Rubber Hot Mix (ARHM) $100.00 $70,000.00 $82.00 $57,400.00 $86.00 $60,200.00 $88.00 $61,600.00 $95.00 $66,500.00

4 1,735 TON Asphalt Concrete Base Course 
(DGAC) $75.00 $130,125.00 $70.00 $121,450.00 $69.00 $119,715.00 $63.50 $110,172.50 $65.00 $112,775.00

5 2 EA Adjust Sewer Manhole frame and 
cover to grade $550.00 $1,100.00 $850.00 $1,700.00 $815.00 $1,630.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $800.00 $1,600.00

6 2 EA Adjust Storm Drain Manhole frame 
and cover to grade $550.00 $1,100.00 $850.00 $1,700.00 $815.00 $1,630.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $800.00 $1,600.00

7 7 EA Adjust Water Valve can and cover to 
grade $450.00 $3,150.00 $430.00 $3,010.00 $500.00 $3,500.00 $750.00 $5,250.00 $1,000.00 $7,000.00

8 3 EA Adjust Well frame and cover to grade $450.00 $1,350.00 $430.00 $1,290.00 $500.00 $1,500.00 $1,000.00 $3,000.00 $1,000.00 $3,000.00

9 4,860 SF Remove Existing Improvements and 
Construct 8"P.C.C. Bus Pad $14.00 $68,040.00 $11.25 $54,675.00 $12.80 $62,208.00 $14.00 $68,040.00 $18.00 $87,480.00

10 2,600 SF
Remove and Reconstruct 6"PCC 
Driveway over 6" CMB (Including 
excavation)

$13.00 $33,800.00 $9.65 $25,090.00 $9.39 $24,414.00 $11.00 $28,600.00 $11.00 $28,600.00

11 330 LF
Remove and Reconstruct Type "C-6" 
Curb and Gutter (including CMB and 
excavation) 

$45.00 $14,850.00 $28.70 $9,471.00 $41.80 $13,794.00 $33.00 $10,890.00 $41.00 $13,530.00

12 800 SF
Remove and Reconstruct 4"P.C.C. 
Sidewalk (including 4" P.C.C. CMB & 
excavation)

$8.00 $6,400.00 $7.15 $5,720.00 $10.32 $8,256.00 $8.50 $6,800.00 $8.50 $6,800.00

13 1 EA Set/Reset Existing Survey Monuments 
and Ties $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $300.00 $300.00 $850.00 $850.00 $500.00 $500.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

14 24 LF Trim Tree, Prune Tree Roots and 
Install Root Barrier $35.00 $840.00 $400.00 $9,600.00 $60.00 $1,440.00 $60.00 $1,440.00 $25.00 $600.00

15 4 EA Remove Tree $1,000.00 $4,000.00 $700.00 $2,800.00 $1,000.00 $4,000.00 $700.00 $2,800.00 $500.00 $2,000.00
16 2 EA Reflective Blue RPM's $10.00 $20.00 $10.00 $20.00 $5.50 $11.00 $10.00 $20.00 $100.00 $200.00

17 1 LS Traffic Control $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $13,000.00 $13,000.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00

18 1 LS Traffic Striping, Pavement markings 
and Signs $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,700.00 $3,700.00 $18,142.50 $18,142.50 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

19 8 EA Install Traffic Signal Loops $650.00 $5,200.00 $300.00 $2,400.00 $325.00 $2,600.00 $300.00 $2,400.00 $300.00 $2,400.00

20 2,600 SY
Subgrade stabilization fabric (Mirafi 
600x) - only as needed and directed 
by Engineer

$1.00 $2,600.00 $1.35 $3,510.00 $1.18 $3,068.00 $2.00 $5,200.00 $1.50 $3,900.00

21 2,600 SY Pavement Fabric -Petromat only as 
needed $1.00 $2,600.00 $1.45 $3,770.00 $1.32 $3,432.00 $2.00 $5,200.00 $2.00 $5,200.00

22 200 CY
Unclassified 
Excavation/Overexcavation at 
direction of Engineer

$35.00 $7,000.00 $38.00 $7,600.00 $33.00 $6,600.00 $30.00 $6,000.00 $45.00 $9,000.00

23 400 TON CMB /Overexcavation at direction of 
Engineer $30.00 $12,000.00 $14.00 $5,600.00 $23.00 $9,200.00 $25.00 $10,000.00 $30.00 $12,000.00

24 1 FA Grind Uplifted Sidewalk $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

25 1 FA Project Management $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

$476,225.00 $420,000.00 $421,525.50 $434,000.00 $471,725.00

6. SULLY-MILLER CONTRACTING 
COMPANY

5. ALL AMERICAN ASPHALT 8. IMPERIAL PAVING CO., INC.

SANTA FE SPRINGSSANTA ANA

7. HARDY & HARPER, INC.

BASE BID - ORANGE AVENUE CORONA ANAHEIM
BID

QUANTITY

BASE BID TOTAL:

Page 2 of 3



CITY OF COSTA MESA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICES

 REHABILITATION OF ORANGE AVENUE FROM 17TH STREET TO 18TH STREET  
 PROJECT NO. 09-09

BID OPENING DATE: APRIL 13, 2009

CITY ESTIMATE
UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT

NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL
1 1 LS Mobilization $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $33,060.00 $33,060.00 $53,000.00 $53,000.00 $21,420.36 $21,420.36

2 1,035 CY Unclassified Excavation (Roadway 
only) $30.00 $31,050.00 $45.00 $46,575.00 $40.00 $41,400.00 $50.00 $51,750.00 $38.46 $39,809.86

3 700 TON Asphalt Rubber Hot Mix (ARHM) $100.00 $70,000.00 $95.00 $66,500.00 $81.00 $56,700.00 $102.00 $71,400.00 $87.00 $60,900.00

4 1,735 TON Asphalt Concrete Base Course 
(DGAC) $75.00 $130,125.00 $69.00 $119,715.00 $60.00 $104,100.00 $86.00 $149,210.00 $65.68 $113,957.95

5 2 EA Adjust Sewer Manhole frame and 
cover to grade $550.00 $1,100.00 $567.00 $1,134.00 $1,050.00 $2,100.00 $585.00 $1,170.00 $718.36 $1,436.73

6 2 EA Adjust Storm Drain Manhole frame 
and cover to grade $550.00 $1,100.00 $567.00 $1,134.00 $1,050.00 $2,100.00 $585.00 $1,170.00 $718.36 $1,436.73

7 7 EA Adjust Water Valve can and cover to 
grade $450.00 $3,150.00 $513.00 $3,591.00 $850.00 $5,950.00 $530.00 $3,710.00 $567.09 $3,969.64

8 3 EA Adjust Well frame and cover to grade $450.00 $1,350.00 $513.00 $1,539.00 $850.00 $2,550.00 $530.00 $1,590.00 $589.82 $1,769.45

9 4,860 SF Remove Existing Improvements and 
Construct 8"P.C.C. Bus Pad $14.00 $68,040.00 $12.90 $62,694.00 $16.75 $81,405.00 $19.00 $92,340.00 $14.15 $68,746.91

10 2,600 SF
Remove and Reconstruct 6"PCC 
Driveway over 6" CMB (Including 
excavation)

$13.00 $33,800.00 $8.40 $21,840.00 $9.00 $23,400.00 $10.50 $27,300.00 $9.49 $24,685.82

11 330 LF
Remove and Reconstruct Type "C-6" 
Curb and Gutter (including CMB and 
excavation) 

$45.00 $14,850.00 $51.50 $16,995.00 $29.00 $9,570.00 $35.00 $11,550.00 $34.16 $11,272.50

12 800 SF
Remove and Reconstruct 4"P.C.C. 
Sidewalk (including 4" P.C.C. CMB & 
excavation)

$8.00 $6,400.00 $10.00 $8,000.00 $6.25 $5,000.00 $5.30 $4,240.00 $7.68 $6,146.91

13 1 EA Set/Reset Existing Survey Monuments 
and Ties $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $432.00 $432.00 $425.00 $425.00 $446.00 $446.00 $960.73 $960.73

14 24 LF Trim Tree, Prune Tree Roots and 
Install Root Barrier $35.00 $840.00 $100.00 $2,400.00 $55.00 $1,320.00 $59.00 $1,416.00 $90.36 $2,168.73

15 4 EA Remove Tree $1,000.00 $4,000.00 $925.00 $3,700.00 $900.00 $3,600.00 $980.00 $3,920.00 $826.36 $3,305.45

16 2 EA Reflective Blue RPM's $10.00 $20.00 $6.00 $12.00 $10.00 $20.00 $5.60 $11.20 $17.01 $34.02

17 1 LS Traffic Control $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $14,000.00 $14,000.00 $13,000.00 $13,000.00 $11,595.45 $11,595.45

18 1 LS Traffic Striping, Pavement markings 
and Signs $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $3,700.00 $3,700.00 $3,550.00 $3,550.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $5,217.50 $5,217.50

19 8 EA Install Traffic Signal Loops $650.00 $5,200.00 $325.00 $2,600.00 $300.00 $2,400.00 $320.00 $2,560.00 $301.36 $2,410.91

20 2,600 SY
Subgrade stabilization fabric (Mirafi 
600x) - only as needed and directed 
by Engineer

$1.00 $2,600.00 $1.30 $3,380.00 $4.00 $10,400.00 $2.00 $5,200.00 $2.01 $5,218.91

21 2,600 SY Pavement Fabric -Petromat only as 
needed $1.00 $2,600.00 $2.00 $5,200.00 $1.25 $3,250.00 $2.00 $5,200.00 $1.42 $3,694.36

22 200 CY
Unclassified 
Excavation/Overexcavation at 
direction of Engineer

$35.00 $7,000.00 $36.00 $7,200.00 $26.00 $5,200.00 $33.00 $6,600.00 $30.18 $6,036.36

23 400 TON CMB /Overexcavation at direction of 
Engineer $30.00 $12,000.00 $41.00 $16,400.00 $20.00 $8,000.00 $31.00 $12,400.00 $21.23 $8,490.91

24 1 FA Grind Uplifted Sidewalk $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

25 1 FA Project Management $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

$476,225.00 $445,741.00 $449,500.00 $553,183.20 $434,686.20BASE BID TOTAL:

BID
QUANTITY

SANTA FE SPRINGS

AVERAGE OF BIDS11. PALP, INC. DBA EXCEL PAVING 
COMPANY

ORANGE CORONA

10. ELITE BOBCAT SERVICES, INC.9. HILLCREST CONTRACTING, INC.

BASE BID - ORANGE AVENUE

Page 3 of 3


	Proj. A+B

